

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN DOE,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-992 (KBJ)
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISALLOW THE
USE OF A PSEUDONYM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. ALLOWING A PLAINTIFF TO PROCEED UNDER A PSEUDONYM
 IS JUSTIFIED ONLY IN EXCEPTIONAL CASES 1

 II. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT MET HIS BURDEN OF DEMONSTRATING
 THE NEED TO USE A PSEUDONYM IN THIS CASE 4

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Becker v. Elmwood Local Sch. Dist., No.12-3094, 519 Fed. Appx. 339 (6th Cir. May 3, 2013) .. 7

Bialko v. Quaker Oats Co., No. 10-2273, 434 Fed. Appx. 139 (3d Cir. June 28, 2011) 8

Cardenas-Meade v. Pfizer, Inc., No. 12-5043, 510 Fed. Appx. 367 (6th Cir. Jan. 3, 2013) 7

Cleary v. Weil, 5 M.S.P.R. 128 (1981) 5

Dep’t of Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) 6

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973)..... 3

Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United, 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 2

Doe v. Commonwealth’s Attorney for City of Richmond, 403 F. Supp. 1199 (E.D. Va. 1975),
judgment aff’d by 425 U.S. 985 (1976) 3

Doe v. Frank, 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 2

Doe v. Hallock, 119 F.R.D. 640 (S.D. Miss. 1987) 4

Doe v. Merten, 219 F.R.D. 387 (E.D. Va. 2004) 4

Doe v. Pittsylvania County, 844 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Va. 2012) 2

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist., 933 F. Supp. 647 (S.D. Tex. 1996) 3

Doe v. Stegall, 653 F.2d 180, 185 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 2

Doe v. United Servs. Life Ins. Co., 123 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) 3

Doe v. Von Eschenbach, No. 06-2131-RMC, 2007 WL 1848013 (D.D.C. June 27, 2007) 2, 4

Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp., 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) 2

Dorfmont v. Brown, 913 F.2d 1399, 1400 (9th Cir. 1990) 6

Duane v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, 275 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 6

Foote v. Chu, 928 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2013),
appeal pending, Foote v. Moniz, No. 13-5093 (D.C. Cir.) 6

Gonzagowski v. Widnall, 115 F.3d 744 (10th Cir.1997) 7

Guillot v. Garrett, 970 F.2d 1320 (4th Cir. 1992) 6

Halper v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Sciences, 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012) 7

James v. Jacobson, 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) 3, 4

Klute v. Shinseki, 840 F.Supp.2d 209 (D.D.C. 2012) 7

Kaplan v. Conyers, 733 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (en banc)..... 6

Murry v. Gen. Servs. Admin., No. 12-10779, 519 Fed. Appx. 866 (5th Cir. Mar. 27, 2013) 7

Nat’l Commodity & Barter Ass’n v. Gibbs, 886 F.2d 1240 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 1

O-J-R v. Ashcroft, 216 F.R.D. 150 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 1

Oryszak v. Sullivan, 576 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 6

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)..... 3

Qualls v. Rumsfeld, 228 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2005) 2, 3, 4

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) 3

Santandreu v. Miami Dade County, 513 Fed. Appx. 902 (11th Cir. Mar. 21, 2013) 7

Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant, 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008) 2

S. Methodist Univ. Assoc. of Women Law Students v. Wynne & Jaffe,
599 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1979) 2, 4

United States v. Doe, 655 F.2d 920, 921 n.1 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 3

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 2

Vince v. Mabus, No. 12-1465, 2013 WL 3815606 (D.D.C. July 24, 2013) 8

White v. Worthington Indus., Inc. Long Term Disability Income Plan,
266 F.R.D. 178 (S.D. Ohio 2010) 7

Williams v. Reilly, 743 F. Supp. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 6

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. § 552 5

Regulations

5 C.F.R. § 1201.53 5
